

No. 15-339

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MICHAEL ROSS, PETITIONER

v.

SHAIDON BLAKE

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.

*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

BENJAMIN C. MIZER

*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

IAN HEATH GERSHENGORN

Deputy Solicitor General

ZACHARY D. TRIPP

*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

BARBARA L. HERWIG

RUPA BHATTACHARYYA

DANA KAERSVANG

Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States.....	1
Statutory provision involved.....	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	7
Argument:	
A. The PLRA requires proper exhaustion of available administrative remedies.	9
B. The PLRA does not contain an unwritten “special circumstances” exception	15
Conclusion	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Ace Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Federal Crop Ins. Corp.</i> , 440 F.3d 992 (8th Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Amador v. Andrews</i> , 655 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Avocados Plus Inc. v. Veneman</i> , 370 F.3d 1243 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Baldwin Cnty. Welcome Ctr. v. Brown</i> , 466 U.S. 147 (1984).....	9, 15
<i>Berry v. Kerik</i> , 366 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2004)	19
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Fed. Narcotics Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971).....	1
<i>Booth v. Churner</i> , 532 U.S. 731 (2001)	2, 11, 12, 15, 16, 23
<i>Coleman v. Tollefson</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1759 (2015)	2
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	19
<i>Dawson Farms, LLC v. Farm Serv. Agency</i> , 504 F.3d 592 (5th Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>Evans v. State</i> , 914 A.2d 25 (Md. 2006), cert. denied, 552 U.S. 835 (2007)	3
<i>Giano v. Goord</i> , 380 F.3d 670 (2d Cir. 2004).....	6, 19

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Gonzalez v. O’Connell</i> , 355 F.3d 1010 (7th Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Hallstrom v. Tillamook Cnty.</i> , 493 U.S. 20 (1989).....	13
<i>Hemphill v. New York</i> , 380 F.3d 680 (2d Cir. 2004)	19, 21
<i>Hillman v. Maretta</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1943 (2013).....	15
<i>Johnson v. Testman</i> , 380 F.3d 691 (2d Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007).....	10, 21, 22
<i>Kentucky v. U.S. ex rel. Hagel</i> , 759 F.3d 588 (6th Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>Macias v. Zenk</i> , 495 F.3d 37 (2d Cir. 2007)	6, 19
<i>McCarthy v. Madigan</i> , 503 U.S. 140 (1992).....	12, 20
<i>Nyhuis v. Reno</i> , 204 F.3d 65 (3d Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Patsy v. Board of Regents of Fla.</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982)	13
<i>Pavey v. Conley</i> , 663 F.3d 899 (7th Cir. 2011).....	22, 23
<i>Porter v. Nussle</i> , 534 U.S. 516 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rodriguez v. Westchester Cnty. Jail Corr. Dep’t</i> , 372 F.3d 485 (2d Cir. 2004)	19
<i>Ruggiero v. County of Orange</i> , 467 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2006)	19
<i>Shalala v. Illinois Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000)	13, 14
<i>Sims v. Apfel</i> , 530 U.S. 103 (2000)	18
<i>Wilwording v. Swenson</i> , 404 U.S. 249 (1971)	11
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ngo v. Woodford</i> , 403 F.3d 620 (9th Cir. 2005), rev’d, 548 U.S. 81 (2006)	16, 17
Statutes and regulations:	
Civil Rights of Institutionalized Persons Act, Pub. L. No. 96-247, 94 Stat. 349	11
§ 7(a), 94 Stat. 352	11, 15, 20

V

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Prison Litigation Reform Act of 1995, 42 U.S.C. 1997e(a).....	<i>passim</i>
Prison Rape Elimination Act of 2003, Pub. L. No. 108-79, 117 Stat. 972	10
42 U.S.C. 405(g)	13
42 U.S.C. 1983	2, 5
25 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 115:	
Section 115.52(b)(1)	10
Pt. 542, Subpt. B.....	2
Md. Code Regs. 12.07.01.10(D) (2005).....	4, 23
 Miscellaneous:	
Md. Division of Correction Directive:	
No. 185-101, Change Notice 2-01 (effective Feb. 1, 2001)	3
No. 185-002 (Feb. 15, 2005)	4
2 Richard J. Pierce, Jr. <i>Administrative Law</i> <i>Treatise</i> (5th ed. 2010).....	13, 16, 18
